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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION *¥ BEFORE THE
W/S Hanover Pike, 1200 N of

Mocunt Gilead Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
14450 Hanover Pike
4th Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

3rd Councilmanic District
Baltimore County Baptist Church,

Inc., Petitioner
* k] % % * * ) * * * X

*

Case No. 98-93-X

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Special Exception for the property located at 14450 Hanover Pike in the
northwestern section of Baltimore County. The Petition was filed by the
Baliimore County Baptist Church, Inc., property owner. Special Exception
relief is requested to approve the subject property as a place of worship
in an R.C.2 and R.C.4 zone; more particularly, to approve the construction
of a church building and proposed addition on the subject property. The
subject site and reguested relief are more particularly shown on Petition-
er's Exhibit 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Special Exception.

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case was Reverend David
Jd. LeBlanc, Pastor of the Baltimore County Baptist Church, property owner.
Also appearing in support of the Petition was Kristin Barmoy, the engineer
who prepared the site plan, and Don E. 8tedham and Charles M. Gilmore,
consultants retained by the Church. Certain members of the congregation
appeared in support of the Petition, as did Samuel G. Elsercad, a neigh-
bor. The Petitioner was represented by John F. Blevins, Esquire. There
were no Protestants present.

Testimony and evidence presented was that the subject property is
approximately 6.38 acres in area, split zoned R.C.2 and R.C.4. The predomi-
nant zeoning of the property is R.C.2, but for a small corner of the site,
zoned R.C.4. The subject property is roughly rectangular in shape, with

frontage on the Hanover Pike (Md. Route 30).
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Presently, the property is improved with a single story building which
is used as a church. The existing building is 7680 sq. ft. Apparently,
the building was constructed a number of years ago, before the adoption of
the R.C.2 and R.C.4 =zones by the County Council. 7Thus, the use of the
subject property as a church is nonconforming in nature, given the long
term use of this site by the Petitioner. (See Section 104 of the BCZR).

The Petitioner proposes adding a single story structure to the church
building. The proposed addition will be 9270 sqg. ft. and will provide
neaded space, particularly for Sunday School and other educational activi-
ties. 1In that the proposed addition represenis more than a 25% increase to
the existing building size, special exception relief is needed for the
entire property in that an expansion of this size iz not permitted for a
nonconforming use, pursuant to Section 104.

Testimony from Reverend LeBlanc and Kristin Barmoy, an engineer, was
persuasive that the relief should be granted. In my judgment, the existing
and proposed construction will not be detrimental to the health, safety or
general welfare of the locale. It appears that the subject property is an
appropriate location for the existing church building and addition, and
that the relief requested complies with the requirements set forth in
Section 3502.1 of the BCZR. Thus, the Petition for Special Exception shall
be granted.

It is also to be noted that the project has received an exemption from
the development regulations of Baltimore County, as set out in Note 12 on
the plan. Thus, no further govermmental approvals are necessary, but for
the issuance of permits. Morecover, the Petitioner has agreed that a land-
scape plan will be submitted for approval by Avery Harden, Baltimore Coun-
ty's Landscape Architect. Apparently, preliminary discussions were conduct-

ed between Mr. Harden and the Church's representatives and a schematic
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proposal was presented. It does not appear that a significant amount of
landscaping is warranted, given the large area of the property and the
surrounding agricultural uses. Nonetheless, Mr. Harden shall approve the
final plan when permits for the proposed addition are issued for this
project.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief
requested should be granted.

THEREFORigﬁﬁf IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun-
ty this day of Octaober 1997 that, pursuant to the Petition for Spe-
cial Exception, approval for the construction of a church building and
proposed addition on the subject property, be and is hereby GRBNTED, sub-
ject, however, to the following restrictions:

1. The Petitioner is hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at its own risk until such
time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order
has expired. 1If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its
original condition.

2. The Petitioner shall submit for review and

approval a landscape plan, as more fully set forth
above.
7,
%W/ %

“LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner for
LES :mom Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue
Office of Planning’ Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386

Qctober 24, 1997

John F. Blevins, Esquire
606 RBosley Avenue, Suite C
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition for Special Exeeption
Case No. 98-93-X
Property: 14450 Hanover Pike
Baltimore County Baptist Church, Petitioner

Dear Mr. Blevins:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above capticned
cagse. The Petition for Special Exception has been granted, with
restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order.

Tn the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require
additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to

contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.
Very truly yours,
W/ e

awrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner
LES i
att.
c: Mr. Charles M. Gilmore, Progressive Contracting Co., Inc., 11419
Cronridge Drive, Suite 8, Owings Mills, Maryiand 21117

c: Reverend David J. LeBlanc, 14450 Hanover Pike, Reisterstown, Md. 21136
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ZONING DESCRIPTION for
BALTIMORE COUNTY BAPTIST CHURCH

Beginning at a point on the west side of Maryland Route 30, Hanover Pike, which is 80
feet wide at the distance of 1200+/- feet north of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersection street known as Mount Gilead Road. Thence the following courses and
distances:

South 84° 52°00” West, 497.61 feet, thence

North 08° 43”55 East, 41.30 feet, thence

North 03° 13°23” West, 540.97 feet, thence

North 87° 54°00” East, 489.58 feet, thence

South 03° 09°00” East, 555.19 feet to the place of beginning, containing
6.383 Acres, more or less. Also known as 14450 Hanover Pike, and located in
the 4™ Election District, Baltimore County, Maryland
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Baltimore anty ' . Development Processing

. County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Aven:

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

By sy

)

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitionmer is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

S

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:
Item No.: ‘?3
Petitioner: CTIvnie e G)Qxﬂ"{ bnec,

Location:_ |Yydey | la fPlE

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME: = e

ADDRESS: _ |Y NSO Hﬁkm,ﬁ P
ICnsnesmon , MD 21180,

PHONE NUMBER: _ (410 ) 833~ 33\

AJ:ggs
(Revised 09/24/96)



TheZom Comnussiénm'rilﬁ
- Baliniore Cowrty by authority |
of the Zoning Act and Regula-
tions of Baliimore, Gounty wit
hold a public heanng in Tow-
pruneﬂv

mnttﬁed hmm s follows.

. Case: #98-93-)( ‘
1445 Hanover Pke”
W/S Hanover Pike, 1200° N of |
Mount Gitead Road .
4fh Election District
3td Councilmanic
Legal Owner(s):

Baltimore, COunty Baptist
Chureh, inc

Special Bxceplion: for 3

place of worship .

Hearing: - Monday, Gclaber
20, 1997 at 2:00 p.m..Tn
Room ‘407 Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenus.

LAWRENCEE SGHMIDT
Zamngcommassmnerfor '
BaimoreCounty =~ * "
NOTES: (1) Hearings are
Handicapped Accessible; for
speciat aocnmmodatmns
Pleasa Call (410) 887-3353
(2) For iiormaon concem
e -File. and/or Heamng
Hm};ecall{dm) 687~ 3391

—ffﬂﬂs omuerz 6178387

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., ad&":%a? 1077

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

/ successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on /4% X . 19 ‘?7

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

U Y onnidoae

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: C}?»?g—)(
Petitioner/Developer: Don S{Cadﬂ%m

Buzimoee Go. Baprist Caurey

Date of Hearing/Closing; (g7, 20, /997

N . ¥

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at /4450 A110VEY ?/(L
Upperco, Mp 21185~

The sign(s) were posted on C)ﬂﬁ)ﬁﬁ? 3 fOC) 7
( Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

<

(Signature of Sig Poster and Date)

Les CunMinaenam
SHANNOR-BRGMBEGNS INC.

105 COMPETITIVE GOALS DR.
ELDERSBURWIMD. 21784

(City, State, Zip Code)

H10- 28/-4000
(Telephone Number)




Request for Zoning: Va.r‘, Special Exception, or Special Hearing. .

o *
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than ,

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NOTICE
.' Case No.. 98 - 9 3_"' )/

PLACE: *

*
DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST. A& SPEcpL EXCEPTIoNS FiR 1 BULDIN =R
CEiing 8 Wakspgd in/ p LC -2  BUD RC- G Zgwe. .

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

#UPON RECEIPT OF THE NOTICE OF HEARING, THE PETITIONER OR HIS AGENT
FILLS IN THIS INFORMATION AND THEN FORWARDS THIS FORM TO TdE SIGN
’ POSTER,

996
post.d.doc



T0: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Octeber 2, 1997 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Baltimore County Baptist Church, Inc.
14450 Hanover Pike

Reisterstown, MD 21136

410-833-7764

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-93-X

14450 Hanover Pike

W/S Hanover Pike, 1200' N of Mount Gilead Road

4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Baltimore County Baptist Church, Inc.

Special Exception for a place of worship.

HERRTNG: MONDAY, OCTOBER 20, 1997 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407 Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.



Baltimore County Development Processing
" Buildi
Department of Permits and County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

September 25, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson land on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-93-X

14450 Hanover Pike

W/S Hanover Pike, 1200' ¥ of Mount Gilead Road

4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Baltimore County Baptist Church, Inc.

Special Exception for a place of worship.

HEARING: MONDAY, OCTOBER 20, 1997 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407 Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

Arnold Jablon
Director

ce: Baltimore County Baptist Church, Inc.
Charles Gilmore

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTTCE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY OCTOBER 5, 1997.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION €ONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

: Prinied with Soybean Ink
Q] on Recycled Paper
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) Development Processing
Imore.
%ﬁ Baltim County County Office Building
*xxx % | Department of Permits and

ga W 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Ly >

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

October 17, 1997

Mr. David J. LeBlanc

Baltimore County Baptist Church, Inc,
14450 Hanover Pike

Reisterstown, MD 21136

RE: Item No.: 93
Case No.: 98-93-X
Petitioner: David J. LeBlanc

Dear Mr. LeBlanc:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
September 11, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerely,
\i) w "’wf"’k‘"{ /\
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 52{
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re

Attachment{s}

0\:} Prinled wilh Soybean ink
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Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
(410)887-4880

@ Pri

BEPTEMBER 24, 1997

Prrmodd Jakion, Diveobor

Zoewving Administration and Devel opment Management
Baltimore Couanty OfFice Building

Temgsory, MDD 2104

MATL, STOP-1108

FEr  Froperty Oweers BALTIMORE COUNTY BAFTIST CHURCH, TG,
FAIBON, AGENT FOR HUMTMAR ABSOCIATES

Lowations DIBSTRIBUTION MEETING OF QEFTEMBER 22, 1997

It em Nm,u(99%>& k1T Zoming Agendar

Gert L emers

Froorsuant  do your  reguest, the referenced property has been
surveved by this Burealt and the comments bBelow are applicable and
raguired to be corrected o incorporated into the final plans for
the properity.

BEEVIEWERs LT, ROBERT M. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal OFfice, PHONE 8874881, ME-1102F
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director bate: September 26, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Bureau of Developer's Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for September 29, 1997
Item No. 093

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item. Remove Note #24 from the plan. This office was mistaken in
its belief that the site was not subject to development review and
hearings. The Final Landscape Plan may be subject to additional
requirements,

RWB:HJO:jrb

ce: File

ZONES29.093



. . David L, Winstead

MafylandDepartmeni‘of Transportation Seotetary
State Highway Administration Parker . Williams

Ms Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County % -24.%7
Baltimore County Office of Itern No.

Permits and Development Management ©23 - L
County Office Building

Room 108

Towson MD 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

We have reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval,
as a field inspection reveals the existing entrance(s) onto MD/LUS 3¢
are acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not
affected by any SHA projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any gquestions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

/a-/ Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

B A IMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley .
Permits and Development Review
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee
Meeting Date: ;fép;a?, /927

The Department of Environmental Protaction & Resource Management has ne
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committes Items:

Item #'s:

73

RBS:sp
BRUCEZ/DEPRM/TXTSBP



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 15, 1997

Dept. of Permits & Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petition (s):
ltem Nos. 93

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3495.

s
Prepared by:%w % %j\/?/‘

vl éf bl

AFK/JL

CAMSOFFICE\WINWORDVZAC\NOCOM\S3.DOC



RE: PETITICN FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
14450 Hanover Pike, W/S Hanover Pike,
1200' N of Mount Gilead Road * Z0NING COMMISSIONER
Ath Election District, 3rd Councilmanic
. * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Baltimore County Baptist Church, Inc.
Petiticner * CASE NO. 98-93-X
® * * ® ® ® w ® # * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

MS@M

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 67 day of October, 1997, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Charles M. Gilmore,
Progressive Contracting Co., 11419 Cronridge Drive, Suite 8, Owings

Mills, MDD 21117, representative for Petitioner.

7217%151_4k/{4)\0 ZZZ,;«,4¢LzA,wuﬂﬂ~h~g

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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